information. Mr Bunter will not be paid any underwriting fees in relation to his underwriting

commitment.

  6

The Board recommends all Shareholders take up their Entitlement and advises

that the Directors intend to take up their respective Entitlements.

3.3 Details of substantial holders

Based on publicly available information as at the date of this Prospectus, those

persons which (together with their associates) have a relevant interest in 5% or

more of the Shares on issue are set out below:

Shareholder Shares  %

Hishenk Pty Ltd 100,850,000 16.29

RACV Investment Holdings Pty Ltd 33,333,333 5.38

In the event all Entitlements are accepted there will be no change to the

substantial holders on completion of the Offer.

3.4 Effect on control of the Company

Shareholders should note that if they do not participate in the Offer, their

holdings are likely to be diluted by approximately 11.11% (as compared to their

holdings and number of Shares on issue as at the date of the Prospectus).

Examples of how the dilution may impact Shareholders is set out in the table

below:

Holder

Holding as

at Record

date

% at Record

Date

Entitlements

under the Offer

Holdings if

Offer not

taken Up % Post Offer

Shareholder 1 10,000,000 1.62% 1,250,000 10,000,000 1.44%

Shareholder 2 5,000,000 0.81% 625,000 5,000,000 0.72%

Shareholder 3 1,500,000 0.24% 187,500 1,500,000 0.22%

Shareholder 4 400,000 0.06% 50,000 400,000 0.06%

Shareholder 5 50,000 0.01% 6,250 50,000 0.007%

Total 16,950,000

2,118,750 16,950,000

Notes:

1. The dilutionary effect shown in the table is the maximum percentage on the assumption

that those Entitlements not accepted are placed under the Shortfall Offer.  In the event

all Entitlements are not accepted and some or all of the resulting Shortfall was not

subsequently placed, the dilution effect for each Shareholder not accepting their

Entitlement would be a lesser percentage.

The effect on the control of the Company and in particular the Underwriters’

shareholder in the event that Shareholders do not participate in the Offer is

further described in Section 4.7.